

## AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT, SEARCH WARRANT, INVENTORY AND RETURN

| Arrested:  | RAMON DONESTEVEZ      |   |     |
|------------|-----------------------|---|-----|
|            |                       |   |     |
|            |                       |   | -   |
|            |                       |   |     |
|            |                       |   | · . |
| Address: _ | 9970 PIRANHA DIESEL   |   |     |
|            | 9970 Banyan Street    |   |     |
|            |                       |   |     |
|            |                       |   |     |
| Offense:   | STOLEN PROPERTY       | , |     |
|            | (ARTILLERY & WEAPONS) |   |     |
| -          |                       |   |     |
|            |                       |   |     |
|            |                       |   |     |
| Date:      | SEP 15 1972           |   |     |

IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DADE

CLERK

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

, a Judge of the

FREDED, in and for Dade County, Florida, personally

appeared VINCENT OLLER, JR.

DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT.

(Agency)

(Name) (Rank) who being by me first duly sworn, deposes and says that he has probable cause to believe and

does believe that on the premises described as: 9970 Banyan Street, Dade County, Florida, a metal building, located on the southwest corner of Banyan Street and Homestead Court, Dade County, Florida, the front of said building facing north and on the front of said building there being the following numerals and letters "9970 Piranha Diesel", said building having a metal fence wall surrounding the afore-described building

being in (unincorporated) Dade County, Florida, the laws of the State of Florida are being

violated TO WIT: a violation of Florida Statute 811.16 that is to say, property which has been stolen is being bought, received or concealed

Affiant's reason for his belief that the laws of the State of Florida are being violated as stated above and the facts establishing the grounds for this Affidavit and the pro-

bable cause for believing that such facts exist, are as follows: Your affiant has been present during the taking of sworn testimony by Assistant State Attorney William Tunkey from one Jose L. Canto, where-in your affiant acted as a sworn interpreter and from the said Jose L. Canto learned that on or about September 1, 1972 the said Jose L. Canto was robbed at gun point by three white males identified to your affiant as Ramon Donestevez Emilio Navarro and Alfredo Ruiz by the said Jose L. Canto and further your affiant learned that during the course of said robbery certain property to wit: one man's Omega Seamaster watch color yellow gold with black leather band, one man's yellow gold ring with three inset diamonds, one yellow gold identification bracelet with the inscription JLC in Chinese style letters and the numerals 3-30-30 and the name Chicho, and one 38 caliber Rossi revolver serial No. unknown said revolver having a five shot cylinder and a two inch bareel were taken from the person or custody of the said Jose L. Canto by force, violence or putting in fear and against his will by the afore-mentioned Ramon Donestevez, Emilio Navarro and Alfredo Ruiz, said robbery having occurred at the premises described as: 9970 Banyan Street, Dade County, Florida a metal building, located on the southwest corner of Banyan Street and metal building, located on the southwest corner of Banyan Street and Homestead Court, Dade County, Florida, the front of said building facing north and on the front of said building there being the following numerals and letters "9970 Piranha Diesel", said building having a metal fence wall surrounding the afore-described building being in unincorporated Dade County, Florida; further your affiant, still acting as a sworn interpreter during the taking of testimony by Assistant State Attorney William Tunkey from the said Jose L. Canto learned that on or about September 12, 1972 the said Jose L. Canto received a type written anonymous letter demanding \$800 cash from the said Jose L. Canto or else his home and automobile would be dynamited, said letter or else his home and automobile would be dynamited, said letter demanding that said \$800 be delivered

on or before September 15, 1972, said letter being ended with the type written word "los tres"; further, on September 14, 1972 the said Jose L. Canto telephonically contacted the said Ramon Donestevez by calling 233-5554 which said telephone number is listed in Greater Miami Telephone Book as being the telephone number for "Piranha Boat Corp., 9970 Banyan Street", said name, address and number being listed at page 777 of the 1971-1972 Greater Miami Telephone Directory, which said telephone conversation was monitored by your affiant with the permission of the said Jose L. Canto, and after the said Ramon Donestevez identified himself to the said Jose L. Canto the said Ramon Donestevez indicated to Jose L. Canto that if the said Jose L. Canto delivered the said \$800 cash to the said Ramon Donestevez on September 15, 1972 at the premises previously described as 9970 Banyan Street, Dade County, Florida that he, the said Ramon Donestevez, would at that time deliver to the said Jose L. Canto the afore-mentioned watch, bracelet, ring, and revolver.

WHEREFORE, Affiant prays that a Search Warrant be issued commanding the Director of the Public Safety Department, Dade County, Florida, who is also known as the Sheriff of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida, or his Deputies, and all police officers in Dade County, Florida, and the Commissioner of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement or any of his duly constituted agents, with the proper and necessary assistance, to search the premises described s: 9970 Banyan Street Dade County, Florida a metal huilding, located on the southwest corner of Banyan Street and Homestead Court, Dade

County, Florida, the front of said building facing north and on the front of said building there being the following numerals and letters "9970 Piranha Diesel", said building having a metal fence wall surrounding the afore-described building. being in (unincorporated) Dade County, Florida, making the search in the Daytime or the Nighttime or on Sunday, and to search the said premises and all spaces therein for the property here-

tofore described, and if the same be found upon the premises, to seize the same as evidence and

to arrest any persons in the unlawful possession thereof.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 4th day of Soronber 1972.

Judge, in and for Dade County, Florida

( ) wient Olla

| Miani             | , G      | ] cp ៀ o | ن حافا     | little in     | 6-46   | سا ل | 446    | +010  | o uo que | ې شدد د لاء        | Ch ECA   | موجدت بديد والكال | - p     |
|-------------------|----------|----------|------------|---------------|--------|------|--------|-------|----------|--------------------|----------|-------------------|---------|
| CS][:             |          | 322-2    | 221        | which         | . said | T PU | quep   | OFF   | unupe.   | r is               | listed   | in Grea           | IGL     |
| 1020              | r (      | ofteg_   | #0j        | ياة لرَّقَاتُ | ical]  | y c  | onta   | reter | the .    | $\mathbf{sat}_{d}$ | ្រូមដែលវ | ouestev           | 92 hy   |
| F/22 1 3          |          | 2465     | ياملا كرار | 1.,108        | t 105  |      | [:12.4 | Ger,  | , on S   | enter              | Cr 10    | , 1972 t          | he said |
| 055 - 04 <b>.</b> | ` ,. C ; | CLS      | 3000       | $G_{inj}(G)$  | - 12.  | 101  | 2, 3   | 1344  | lette.   | p.64               | មាជ ១៨៨១ | of with           | 540     |

STATE OF FLORIDA ) SS COUNTY OF DADE

72-7137

## SEARCH WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR:

The Director of the Public Safety Department, Dade County, Florida, who is also known as the Sheriff of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida, or his Deputies and all Police Officers in Dade County, Florida, and the Commissioner of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement or any of his duly constituted Agents:

Affidavit having been made before me by \_\_\_VINCENT OLLER, (Name) (Rank

SGT. DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY, that he has probable cause to believe and does DEPT. (Agency)

believe that on the premises described as: 9970 Banyan Street Dade County, Florida a metal building, located on the Southwest corner of Banyan Street and Homestead Court, Dade County, Florida, the front of said building facing north and on the front of said building there being the following numerals and letters "9970 Piranha Diesel", said building having a metal fence wall surrounding the afore-described building

being in (unincorporated) Dade County, Florida, the laws of the State of Florida are being violated TO WIT: a violation of Florida Statute 811.16 that is to say, property which has been stolen is being bought, received or concealed

And as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that the laws of the State of Florida are being violated as aforesaid and that the property above-mentioned is being concealed\_and\_stored on the premises above-described, I expressly find probable cause for the issuance of this Search Warrant.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to search forthwith the premises described as: 9970 Banyan Street Dade County, Florida a metal building, located on the southwest corner of Banyan Street and Homestead Court, Dade County, Florida, the front of said building facing north and on the front of said building there being the following numerals and letters "9970 Piranha Diesel", said building having a metal fence wall surrounding the afore - described building

being in (unincorporated) Dade County, Florida, serving this warrant and making the search in the Daytime or the Nighttime or on Sunday, with the proper and necessary assistance, and if the property above-described be found there, to seize it and to arrest all persons in the unlawful possession thereof, leaving a copy of this warrant and a receipt for the property taken and prepare a written Inventory of the property seized and return this Warrant and bring the property and all persons arrested before a court having competent jurisdiction of the offense within ten (10) days as required by law.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal this Hay of SEPTEMBER 1972

| STATE OF FLORIDA | . ) |    |
|------------------|-----|----|
|                  | )   | SS |
| COUNTY OF DADE   | )   |    |

## RETURN AND INVENTORY

| I, George R. Havens & Vincent Ol                  | Lee, received the within Search Warrant on  |
|---|---|
|   | y executed it as follows:                   |
| On <u>September 15</u>                            | , 19_72_, at 11:30o'clock_A.M.,             |
| I searched (the person) (the premises) described  | in the Search Warrant an left a copy of the |
| Search Warrant with: Ramon Donestevez             |   |
| together with an inventory of the property taken. |   |

The following is an inventory of property taken pursuant to the Search Warrant:

- Blue steel .38 Colt automatic, Serial #176320, with black holster
- Armalite AR 180 5.56mm rifle, Serial #S10575 2.
- Johnson automatic light machine gun, 30/06 cal., Serial #3059, with tri-pod 3.
- M.G. Mech 20mm, MK4, Cannon Serial #21763 (9 pieces)
- U.S. Military knife and sheath
- One fatigue uniform, color green 6.
- One U.S. Navy gas mask, Mark IV and pouch 7.
- 8. One wooden box containing 1,260 rounds, 7.62 ammo
- Mirror glaze box containing approximately 1,000 rounds of ammo
- 10. Thirty six (36) clips
- 11. Two (2) clip pouches and holders
- 12. One (1) roll primer cord
- One (1) cup and one (1) piece of paper
- One (1) piece of paper with gun and ammo. listing. One plain white envelope.

Viveent (USE REVERSE SIDE FOR CONTINUATION)

Seorge A Hovers, Sit, the officer who executed this Search Warrant, do swear that the above Inventory contains a true account of all the property, goods or chattels taken by me pursuant to said Warrant. and subscribed before me this